
 
 

Public Interest Law Firms 
Public interest law firms are for-profit businesses that work, at least in part, for underrepresented individuals 
or groups, or specialize in areas with a nexus to social justice. Some firms have a multitude of different practice 
areas, while others specialize in a single area (e.g., criminal defense, employment and/or labor law, civil rights, 
environmental law). Public interest law firms come in all sizes, but are generally smaller than large corporate 
law firms. Every firm has a different way of defining its public interest mission, and how that mission interacts 
with its for-profit status. Harvard Law School publishes the Private Public Interest and Plaintiffs’ Firm Guide with 
helpful background information on this sector and a relatively comprehensive list of firms. 
 
It is important that you use your time in law school – through clinics, classes, student activities and summer or 
term-time internships – to develop the skills, knowledge and experiences that are critical to a successful career 
in this field. A demonstrated commitment to public service generally, or to the specific area the firm focuses on 
if it specializes, is critical to obtaining a job with this type of employer.  
Clinics 
Clinics can be very useful for developing the skills, knowledge and expertise needed to practice at a public 
interest law firm. For students interested in firms with a specialized focus (e.g., environmental or 
labor/employment) students should seek out clinics that allow them to demonstrate a commitment to, and an 
expertise in, the subject matter of those firms. In addition, it is helpful for most students interested in public 
interest law firms to develop their litigation skills, with a focus on complex federal litigation.  

Classes 
In addition to classes specifically relevant to the subject matter of specialized firms, students should also 
consider taking classes that will improve their knowledge of litigation, for example, Evidence, Federal Courts, 
Civil Litigation, and Complex Litigation. 

Internships 
Both summer and term-time internships can help you develop skills, expertise and connections that will be very 
helpful for your post-graduate job search. A wide variety of public interest internships will be viewed favorably 
by public interest law firms, and it is not necessary to work at a public interest law firm during law school in 
order to work at one after graduation. NYU provides financial support for all 1L and 2L students working in a 
public interest summer internship through PILC Summer Funding.  
 
If, however, you know you want to work at a public interest law firm after graduation, it can make sense to work 
at one during law school, both to confirm your interest and to develop your network and relevant skills. Be 
aware that very few public interest law firms regularly make permanent job offers to their summer associates. 
If you choose to work at a public interest law firm during either your 1L or 2L summer, many firms are able to 
pay their summer associates. This salary, while often less than “Big Law,” is usually higher than the PILC summer 
funding amount.  
 

https://hls.harvard.edu/dept/opia/private-public-interest-law-and-plaintiffs-firm-guide/#hlsnav-acknowledgements-disclaimer
http://www.law.nyu.edu/publicinterestlawcenter/forstudents/summer-funding


 
 
If you choose to work for a public interest law firm that does not pay its summer associates, be aware that there 
are restrictions on PILC Summer Funding for work at public interest law firms. Specifically, PILC will not provide 
funding unless the following criteria are certified by the firm: 

• The law firm is a predominately public interest firm (at least 51% of time is spent on public interest 
matters); 

• The student will be working solely on public interest matters; 
• The student’s time will not be billed and the firm will not submit the student’s time in a later application 

for attorney’s fees; and 
• The firm will not pay any of its student interns during the summer. 

Post-Graduate Opportunities 
Post-graduate hiring varies significantly between firms. A few firms hire summer associates and make entry-
level offers to those associates; others hire regularly on an entry-level basis; while most hire on an as-needed 
basis, often with some preference for those who have clerked and/or have a year or two of experience. For 
many firms, grades are a relevant factor in the hiring process. Some public interest law firms, but not all, are 
open to hiring students who have worked at corporate law firms, either during law school or for a short time 
after law school. Entry-level salaries range widely, but usually are no lower than $70,000 and sometimes are 
significantly more.  
 
In addition to permanent hiring, a number of public interest law firms offer entry-level fellowships. Selected 
fellowships are listed below: 
 
• Altshuler Berzon LLP, NRDC Fellowship (various; fellowship is focused on environmental) 
• Bernabei & Kabat, PLLC, Civil Rights Litigation Fellowship (employment) 
• Brown Goldstein Levy, Disability Rights Fellowship (various; applicants must have a disability) 
• Cohen Milstein, Fellowship Program (various) 
• David Rosen & Associates PC, Thomas Emerson Fellowship (various) 
• Gibbons, John J. Gibbons Fellowship in Public Interest & Constitutional Law (various) 
• Goldstein, Borgen, Dardarian & Ho, Social Justice Fellowship (various) 
• Gupta Wessler, Fellowship in Appellate and Constitutional Litigation (various) 
• Loevy & Loevy, Justice Fellowship (wrongful conviction, civil rights, whistleblower) 
• MacDonald, Hoague & Bayless (civil rights, immigration) - Seattle 
• Murphy Anderson PLLC, George R. Murphy Public Interest Fellowship (labor, employment, whistleblower) 
• Neufeld Scheck & Brustin, LLP, Cochran Fellowship (civil rights, criminal defense) 
• Outten & Golden, Public Interest Fellowship (employment) 
• Sanford Heisler Sharp, Litigation Fellowship (employment, whistleblower, other) 
• Shute Mihaly & Weinberger LLP, Fellowships (environmental) 
• Tycko & Zavareei, Public Interest Fellowship (various) 
 
Please note that positions at some (but not all) public interest law firms qualify for LRAP, but not for the income-
driven plan. If you are interested in this field you should make an appointment with an OSFS counselor to discuss 
your specific situation in detail. 
  

http://altshulerberzon.com/nrdc-fellowship/
http://www.bernabeipllc.com/Civil-Rights-Litigation-Fellowship.shtml
https://hls.harvard.edu/deadline/2020-brown-goldstein-and-levy-disability-rights-fellowship/
http://www.cohenmilstein.com/careers
http://davidrosenlaw.com/the-thomas-emerson-fellowship
https://www.gibbonslaw.com/practices/gibbons-fellowship-practice
http://gbdhlegal.com/about-us/jobs/social-justice-fellowship-2/
http://guptawessler.com/recruiting/
https://www.loevy.com/career/the-justice-fellowship/
https://www.mhb.com/
http://www.murphypllc.com/employment/
http://www.nsbcivilrights.com/cochran-fellowship/
https://www.outtengolden.com/commitment-public-interest/public-interest-committee
https://sanfordheisler.com/applying-to-be-an-attorney/
http://www.smwlaw.com/hiring/fellowships
https://www.tzlegal.com/team/fellowship-program/


 
 
Alumni Contacts 
Elizabeth Batkin ’21 emb713@nyu.edu   Beldock Levine & Hoffman (civil rights)  
Terry Buck ’21  tjb418@nyu.edu    Gorlick Kravitz Listhaus (labor) 
Hannah Meropol ’21 hannah.meropol@law.nyu.edu  C.A. Goldberg (victims’ rights) 
Gabriela Schneider gschneider@bursor.com  Bursor & Fisher (consumer) 
Kathryn Evans ’20  kathryn.evans@law.nyu.edu   Katz, Marshall & Banks (whistleblower, discrimination) 
Sara Spaur ’20  sas1443@nyu.edu   Spivak Lipton (labor)  
Megan Stater ’20 mes981@nyu.edu    Cohen, Weiss & Simon (labor) 
Matthew Stolz ‘20  mes986@nyu.edu   Cohen, Weiss & Simon (labor) 
Q Adams ‘19  kna268@nyu.edu   Beldock Levine & Hoffman (civil rights) 
Miriam Marks ’19 mem986@nyu.edu    Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP (various) 
Alyssa Isidoridy ’18 adi233@nyu.edu   Kaufman Lieb Lebowitz & Frick LLP (various) 
Bronwen O’Herin ’18 boherin@altshulerberzon.com  Altshuler Berzon LLP (various)  
Rebecca Pattiz ’18 rlp378@nyu.edu   Beldock Levine & Hoffman (civil rights) 
Eliana Theodorou ’18 etheodorou@outtengolden.com Outten & Golden LLP (employment) 
Angela Groves ’17  agroves@relmanlaw.com  Relman, Dane & Colfax (civil rights) 
Kartik Madiraju ’17 kartik.madiraju@gmail.com  Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP (various) 
Daniel Treiman ’17 dtreiman@friedmananspach.com Friedman & Anspach (labor) 
Michael Danna ‘16 mdanna@outtengolden.com  Outten & Golden LLP (employment) 
Max Selver ’16  mselver@ecbawm.com   Emery Celli LLP (various)  
Pooja Shethji ‘16 pshethji@outtengolden.com  Outten & Golden LLP (employment)  
Caitlin Gray ’15  cgray@unioncounsel.net  Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld, P.C. (labor) 
Heather Gregorio ’15 hgregorio@chwllp.com   Cuti Hecker Wang LLP (various) 
Andrew Jondahl ’15 ajondahl@ecbawm.com  Emery Celli LLP (various) 
Vivake Prasad ’15 vprasad@ecbawm.com   Emery Celli LLP (various) 
Max Rodriguez ’15 max@pollockcohen.com  Pollock Cohen LLP (whistleblower) 
Hannah Wolf ’15  hwolf@sanfordheisler.com   Sanford Heisler Sharp, LLP (various) 
Carolin Guentert ‘14 cguentert@sanfordheisler.com   Sanford Heisler Sharp, LLP (various) 
Yeremey Krivoshey ’13 ykrivoshey@bursor.com  Bursor & Fisher, P.A. (consumer) 
Laura Reznick ‘13 laura.reznick@gmail.com  Leeds Brown Law, P.C. (civil rights, employment) 
Taeva Shefler ’13 ts1559@nyu.edu   Robins Borghei LLP (environmental) 
David Tracey ‘13     dtracey@sanfordheisler.com   Sanford Heisler Sharp, LLP (various) 
Robert Fisher ‘12 rnf221@nyu.edu   Bradley/Grombacher, LLP (employment, consumer) 
Inayat Hemani ’12 ihemani@sanfordheisler.com   Sanford Heisler Sharp, LLP (various) 
Graham Lake ’12 jgl290@nyu.edu   Bredhoff & Kaiser PLLC (employment, labor, other) 
Christopher McNerney ’12 cmcnerney@outtengolden.com Outten & Golden LLP (employment) 
Emily Golub ‘11  emilygolublaw@gmail.com  Levitt & Kaizer (criminal defense) 
Erika Ithurburn ’11 enf220@nyu.edu   Getnick & Getnick LLP (whistleblower, fraud) 
Jill Kahn Marshall ’11 jmarshall@rpjlaw.com   Lichten & Liss-Riordan; Reavis Page (employment, labor) 
Times Wang ‘11  times.wang@gmail.com   Cohen Milstein (various) 
Tiseme Zegeye ’11 tzegeye@lchb.com    Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP (various) 
Alice Goldman Reiter ’10 areiter@chwllp.com   Cuti Hecker Wang LLP (various) 
Rebecca Talbott ’10 rebeccat@mhb.com   MacDonald Hoague & Bayless (various, Seattle)   
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Caitlin Coslett ’09 ccoslett@bm.net   Berger & Montague, P.C. (various) 
Cathy Sweetser ‘09 sansiena@gmail.com    Schonbrun Seplow Harris & Hoffman, LLP (various) 
Chirag Badlani ‘08 cbadlani@hsplegal.com   Hughes Socol Piers Resnick Dym, Ltd. (various) 
Rebekah Cook-Mack ’08 rcookmack@levyratner.com  Levy Ratner, P.C. (employment, labor)    
Ryan Downer ‘08 rcd238@nyu.edu   Relman, Dane & Colfax PLLC (civil rights)  
Alex Goldenberg ’07 agoldenberg@chwllp.com  Cuti Hecker Wang LLP (various) 
Susan Crumiller ’06  susan@crumiller.com   Crumiller P.C. (employment discrimination)  
Debra Greenberger ’05 dgreenberger@ecbalaw.com   Emery Celli LLP (various) 
Nina Wasow ’05 nina@feinbergjackson.com  Feinberg, Jackson, Worthman & Wasow (employment)   
Michael Palmer ’04 mpalmer@sanfordheisler.com   Sanford Heisler Sharp, LLP (various) 
Megan Mahle ’02 mmahle@berneylaw.com  Berney & Sang (education, employment) 
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